

No. 17-988

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAMPS PLUS, INC., LAMPS PLUS CENTENNIAL, INC.,
LAMPS PLUS HOLDINGS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK VARELA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFRY A. MILLER	ANDREW J. PINCUS
ERIC Y. KIZIRIAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL K. GRIMALDI	ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
BRITTANY B. SUTTON	DANIEL E. JONES
<i>Lewis Brisbois</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Bisgaard & Smith LLP</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>633 West 5th Street,</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>Suite 400</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>Los Angeles, CA 90071</i>	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

DONALD M. FALK
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Varela’s Renewed Jurisdictional Argument Is Meritless.....	2
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And Defies This Court’s Precedents.	9
A. Determining Whether An Arbitration Agreement Authorizes Class Arbitration Requires Application Of Both Federal Law And State Law Standards.....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Inference Of An Agreement To Authorize Class Arbitration Lacks Any Contractual Basis.....	13
1. Varela has no persuasive response to the Agreement’s text clearly contemplating bilateral arbitration.	14
2. The contract provisions relied upon by the Ninth Circuit do not reflect consent to class arbitration.	15
3. The additional provisions Varela relies upon do not authorize class arbitration.	18
4. The state-law <i>contra proferentem</i> doctrine cannot supply the requisite contractual basis for consent to class arbitration.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. An Arbitration Agreement Should Not Be Construed To Authorize Class Procedures Unless The Text Clearly And Unmistakably Does So.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	23
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	8, 11
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Keena v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’Ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	11, 16
<i>Kinecta Alternative Fin. Solutions, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 205 Cal.App.4th 506 (2012).....	17
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	22
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	10, 21
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 207 Cal.App.4th 1115 (2012)	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393	8, 15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	3
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 1 (1995)	20
 Statutes and Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 4	6
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)	11
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B)	2, 6
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(1)	5
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(2)	4, 7
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3)	1, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
AAA Employment R. 39(d).....	18
JAMS Employment R. 24(c).....	18
Stern & Gressman, Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013)	23
